Leave granted.  

2. The present appeal arises out of judgment and order passed 

by the Division Bench of the High Court of Judicature at Madras 

dismissing the appeal preferred by the appellant against order of 

Single Judge directing him to pay Rs. 19,54,946/- (Rupees 

Nineteen Lakhs Fifty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Six 

Only) to the respondent. The short facts relevant for our purpose 

are as follows. 

3. The respondent filed a suit for recovery of money against the 

original defendants for a sum of Rs. 79,69,544/- with interest @ 

9% on the principal amount of Rs.